## BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION 2025-1.21

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS OF HOPEWELL TOWNSHIP FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1 TO PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED FIRE INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2025 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2026

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Pennington ("Borough") is responsible for certain fire inspection services pursuant to the Uniform Fire Safety Act (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-195, et. seq.) (the "Fire Safety Act"); and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act (N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1, et seq.) the Borough desires to contract with the Board of Fire Commissioners of Hopewell Township Fire District No. 1 (the "Board") for the provision of fire inspection services and other certain services required by the Fire Safety Act; and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough and the Board are both "local units" and the fire inspection services and other certain services required by the Fire Safety Act are "shared services" within the meaning of N.J.S.A. 40A:65-3;

**WHEREAS,** the term of this Shared Services Agreement shall be two years, from January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2026;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington, that the Mayor of the Borough, with the attestation of the Borough Clerk, is hereby authorized to enter into and execute on behalf of the Borough a Shared Services Agreement providing for the aforesaid services in substantially the form annexed to this Resolution, subject to final approval as to form by the Borough Attorney.

**Record of Council Vote on Passage** 

COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B
Angarone					Rubenstein				
Chandler					Stern				
Marciante					Valenza				

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the
Borough of Pennington at a meeting on <u>January 6, 2025.</u>

Elizabeth Sterling, Borough Clerk	